To DOM (D) 8 2 2 2

   To HWP (J) 5 1 0 0

   To Atm. (L) 1 1 1 1

Deforest   10 11 11 11 To atm. (K) 10 11 11 11

Total Area (ha)   136,700,054 134,385,853 134,385,853 134,385,853 C sink FM 98 92 61 123

   C sink FM+HWP 110 100 74 126

Afforest.   NPP AR 19 57 58 56

   AR to Atm. 6 24 24 24

  From to 1990-2012 1990-2030 1990-2030 1990-2030 Harvest AR 1 6 6 6

Total Area (ha)   8,558,909 11,771,101 12,204,450 11,337,160 C sink AR 12 26 27 25

Total Area (ha)   145,258,964 148,471,155 148,904,504 148,037,214 Tot. C sink (NSE) 122 126 101 151

Tab. 1S: the table summarizes the total (i.e., referred to the total forest area) C stock (in Tg C) and the C fluxes (in Tg C yr-1) estimated by CBM at the EU level for the historical period 2000 – 2012 and

for 2030, under different scenarios. The letters in Italics between parentheses near the fluxes refer to the arrows reported in Error! Reference source not found.. The values reported for deforestation are

the average of the period 2013 – 2030, to avoid possible differences due to the random distribution of the deforested area during the model run.

Carbon pools FM area
Sub pools Historical Constant +20% -20% Fluxes Historical Constant +20% -20%

Mg C ha-1 Av 2000-12 2030 2030 2030 Mg C ha-1 yr-1 Av 2000-12 2030 2030 2030

Living B.   69.87 85.56 81.10 85.48 NPP(A) 4.54 4.84 4.77 4.90

   To DOM (B) 1.99 2.24 2.21 2.27

  Tot ABG 56.21 69.69 67.23 70.91 To IRW (E) 0.56 0.60 0.72 0.49

  Merchantable 37.99 48.23 46.83 49.46 To FW (F) 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.06

  OWCs 14.88 17.56 16.72 17.58 To FW (G) 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.07

  Leaves 3.33 3.89 3.68 3.87

  Roots 12.68 15.14 14.36 15.11

DOM   19.86 20.87 20.68 20.23 To FW (H) 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02

   To atm. (M) 2.33 2.63 2.64 2.61

  Dead wood 11.24 11.20 11.13 10.80

  Litter 8.62 9.66 9.55 9.43

Soil   56.45 56.43 55.28 55.28 To atm. (N) 0.61 0.65 0.65 0.65

Harvest Tot Removals 0.80 0.79 0.93 0.64

  from LB to FW 0.16 0.16 0.19 0.13

  from LB to IRW 0.56 0.60 0.72 0.49

  from Nat.Disturb. 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00

  from DOM 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02

  to DOM (residues) 0.20 0.16 0.19 0.13 To DOM (I) 0.20 0.16 0.19 0.13

Nat Dist.   Tot Losses (C) 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.02

   To DOM (D) 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.01

   To HWP (J) 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00

   To Atm. (L) 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Deforest.   0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 To atm. (K) 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08

   C sink per ha 0.71 0.67 0.45 0.90

Tab. 2S: the table summarizes the C stock (in Mg C ha-1) and the C fluxes (in Mg C ha-1 yr-1) estimated by CBM at the EU level for the FM area. The letters in Italics between parentheses near the fluxes

refer to the arrows reported in Error! Reference source not found.. The values reported for deforestation are the average of the period 2013 – 2030, to avoid possible differences due to the random

distribution of the deforested area during the model run.

Country EFISCEN BIOME-BGC ORCHIDEE JULES CBM

AT 921 578 612 391 658

BE 834 672 866 529 511

BG 610 431 579 432 401

CZ 858 638 734 451 623